http://climatepolicyinitiative.org/publication/the-impacts-of-policy-on-the-financingof-renewable-projects-a-case-study-analysis/
http://www.vestas.com/en/media/news/news-2010/news-display.aspx?action=3&NewsID=2920
http://www.vestas.com/en/media/news/news-2010/news-display.aspx?action=3&NewsID=2920
http://www.vestas.com/en/media/news/news-2010/news-display.aspx?action=3&NewsID=2920

 31A CPI Report

San Giorgio Group Case Study: JÄdraÅs Onshore WindfarmSeptember 2013

Appendix 1. Risk Analysis Sensitivity Tables
Table 8: Sensitivity test of Jädraås project profitability as a function of
turbine availability.

PRE-TAX IRR SENSITIVITY TO WIND TURBINE AVAILABILITY

-25% -15% -10% -5% Reference

75% 85% 90% 95% 100%

4.92% 6.42% 7.13% 7.82% 8.49%

Table 8 shows the sensitivity of project pre-tax internal
rate of return to wind turbine availability (a proxy for
windfarm energy output). A theoretical availability at
100% is based on the Jädraås windfarm generating its
rated 570-590 GWh per annum. A reduction of 15%
brings project pre-tax IRR in line with project average
cost of capital (weighted by equity and debt
contributions).

Table 9: Sensitivity test of Jädraås project profitability as a function of
capital expenditure.

PRE-TAX IRR SENSITIVITY TO CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

-30% -20% -10% -5% Reference 5% 10% 20% 30%

-252 -288 -324 -342 -360 -378 -396 -432 -468

20.12% 14.66% 11.08% 9.69% 8.49% 7.43% 6.50% 4.89% 3.56%

Jädraås project capital expenditure is approximately
EUR 360 million. Table 9 shows the impact of capital
expenditure on the project pre-tax internal rate of
return. Increasing capital expenditure by 10-15% brings
project pre-tax IRR in line with project average cost of
capital (weighted by equity and debt contributions).

 32A CPI Report

San Giorgio Group Case Study: JÄdraÅs Onshore WindfarmSeptember 2013

Figure 5 is a stylized interpretation of the number of
lenders in project finance, from the left (traditional
project financing lenders) towards the right (specialized
project financing lenders for renewable energy projects